

No. 19-1348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE: FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS'
EXECUTION PROTOCOL CASES

JAMES H. ROANE, JR., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
SCHOLARS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

JAIME A. SANTOS
Counsel of Record
ANDREW KIM
STEPHEN R. SHAW
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
JSantos@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

June 19, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court should grant certiorari to resolve disagreement in the circuits about what makes a rule sufficiently “procedural” to avoid notice-and- comment obligations.....	4
B. By any standard, the panel reached the wrong result on the necessity of notice and comment.....	11
C. The panel decision upends <i>Chenery’s</i> bedrock principle that a court may uphold agency action only for the reasons actually articulated by the agency.....	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>vacated as</i> <i>moot</i> , 933 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 6, 11
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	12
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 244 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	13, 16
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	12
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	18
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6, 10, 15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18, 19

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell</i> , 790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 18-857 (June 18, 2020).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	15
<i>Gutierrez v. Saenz</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 3248349 (June 16, 2020).....	14
<i>Inova Alexandria Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 244 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>James V. Hurson Assocs., Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6, 9

<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 8
<i>Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	19, 22
<i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	21
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	4, 5
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>National Ass’n of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker</i> , 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8, 9
<i>Neighborhood TV Co. v. FCC</i> , 742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5

<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	13
<i>Pac. Gas. & Elec. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>Preminger v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	17
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	17, 20
<i>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter</i> , 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16
Statutes and Regulation	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	2, 4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3596(a).....	15

Ind. Code § 35-38-6-6(a)	21
Mo. Stat. § 546.720.....	21
28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a)(4).....	13

Other Authorities

Blake Emerson, <i>Administrative Answers to Major Questions: On the Democratic Legitimacy of Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 102 Minn. L. Rev. 2019 (2018)....	11
Emily S. Bremer & Sharon B. Jacobs, <i>Agency Innovation in Vermont Yankee’s White Space</i> , 32 J. Land Use & Env’tl L. 523 (2017)	10
Eric Berger, <i>Individual Rights, Judicial Deference, and Administrative Law Norms in Constitutional Decision Making</i> , 91 B.U. L. Rev. 2029 (2011).....	16
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007).....	17, 18, 19, 22
Tom C. Clark, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947)	15
